APPOINTMENTS FOR THURSDAY, OCTOBER 3, 2024 ASHLAND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

9:00 a.m.	Pastor Bill Ludwig, 5 Stones Church	Opening Prayer
9:10 a.m.	Michal Crow, Ashland County Recorder	Document fee increase
9:15 a.m.	Rebecca Garcia, Rape Crisis Domestic Violence Safe Haven Funding request	
9:30 a.m.	Deputy Curtis Hall	Dog license update

BUSINESS FOR THURSDAY, OCTOBER 3, 2024 ASHLAND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

- 1. Approve the minutes of the Boards' meeting of Thursday, September 26, 2024
- 2. Consider the cancellation of the Boards' meeting scheduled for Tuesday, October 8, 2024
- 3. Approve the following item be declared surplus and not needed for the use for which it was acquired and authorize that the item be disposed of by GovDeals internet auction in accordance with Ohio Revised Code 307.12:

Dale-Roy School- 2010 Ford Econoline Van

- 4. Accept a donation valued at \$2,796.06 for gravel and fencing from Homeward Bound for the new outside play area at the dog shelter
- 5. Authorize a resolution allowing the Ashland County Sheriff to apply for a procurement card from Sutton Bank
- 6. Authorize the purchase of three 2024 Dodge Durango's for the Ashland County Sheriff's Office at a price of \$40,845.00 each, for a total purchase of \$122,535.00, to be paid for from the sheriff's equipment line item in department #24, as requested by Chief Deputy David Blake
- 7. Accept an estimate from Point Security, Inc. in the amount of \$41,442.00 for the purchase and installation of an x-ray inspection system, a walk-through metal detector, and an additional one year on site extended warranty for the courthouse entrance, to be paid for from Fund #103, Capital Projects, as recommended by Captain Joe Perry
- 8. Authorize Then & Now Certifications and payment of warrants for commissioners and health department

9. Vote to rescind a resolution adopted by the Board of Ashland County Commissioners on September 26, 2024, as recorded in Journal 119, Page 184, to process a Limited Warranty Deed with BP Matrix LLC for the purchase of Lots 248, 249, and 250 in the City of Ashland

After Michal Crow speaks, if you agree:

10. Authorize Michal Crow, Ashland County Recorder, to increase document fees by \$2.00, for a new total of \$8.00 to be collected per regular document, and to allow UCC documents to remain at a fee of \$2.50 per document, to be effective beginning on January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2029

After Rebecca Garcia speaks, if you agree:

11. Approve a Resolution of Support for the Rape Crisis Domestic Violence Safe Haven, a program of Appleseed Community Mental Health Center in Ashland, Ohio, for the year 2025, with the participation of Ashland County being approximately \$13,000.00, which is based on information provided by the county auditor's office (this number includes fees collected in the probate court and clerk of courts' offices)